Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# **HUTCHISON TELECOMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

# 和記電訊國際有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2332)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an Extraordinary General Meeting of Hutchison Telecommunications International Limited (the "Company") will be held at Salon I, Harbour Plaza Hong Kong, 20 Tak Fung Street, Hung Hom, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 15 September 2009 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

#### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

## "THAT:

- (a) the agreement dated 12 August 2009 (the "Agreement") entered into between Advent Investments Pte Ltd, the Company's indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, and Scailex Corporation Ltd. in relation to the sale of the Sale Shares (as defined in the circular to Shareholders dated 27 August 2009, of which this Notice forms part), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting marked "A" for identification purpose, be and is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed; and
- (b) the directors of the Company, acting together, individually or by committee, be and are hereby authorised to execute all such documents and/or to do all such acts on behalf of the Company as they may consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation and completion of the Agreement and all the transactions contemplated therein."

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 14 September 2009 to Tuesday, 15 September 2009, both days inclusive.

By Order of the Board

## **Edith Shih**

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 27 August 2009



#### Notes:

- 1. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Hong Kong share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, no later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 11 September 2009.
- 2. Only members are entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting.
- 3. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of that member. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. To be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, must be lodged with the principal place of business of the Company at 22nd Floor, Hutchison House, 10 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting.
- 4. At the Meeting, the Chairman of the Meeting will exercise his power under Article 66 of the Company's Articles of Association to put the above resolution to the vote by way of a poll as required under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are:

**Executive Directors:** 

Mr. LUI Dennis Pok Man Mr. Christopher John FOLL Mr. CHAN Ting Yu (also Alternate to Mr. Lui Dennis Pok Man)

**Non-executive Directors:** 

Mr. FOK Kin-ning, Canning *(Chairman)*Mrs. CHOW WOO Mo Fong, Susan *(also Alternate to Mr. Fok Kin-ning, Canning and Mr. Frank John Sixt)*Mr. Frank John SIXT

**Independent Non-executive Directors:** 

Mr. KWAN Kai Cheong Mr. John W. STANTON Mr. Kevin WESTLEY

**Alternate Director:** 

Mr. W00 Chiu Man, Cliff (Alternate to Mr. Christopher John Foll)